

CASE NO. 18-10791

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

OMAR T. ALSTON,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

**MARK SWARBRICK,
DANIEL TRAMMEL, and
SHERIFF OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA**

Defendants/Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Court,
Middle District of Florida**

APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF

**Linda L. Winchenbach
Fla. Bar No. 0749249
John M. Green, Jr., P.A.
125 NE 1st Avenue, Ste 2
Ocala, Florida 34470
352-732-9252**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....C-1

Statement of Oral Argumenti

Table of Contents ii

Table of Citationsiv

Statement of Jurisdiction xii

Statement of the Issues 1

Preface2

Statement of the Case:

A. Nature of the Case.....3

B. Course of the Proceedings and Disposition Below.....4

C. Statement of the Facts.....5

D. Standard of Review.....12

Summary of the Arguments.....12

Arguments:

I. SWARBRICK HAD PROBABLE CAUSE OR
ARGUABLE PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST
ALSTON.....14

A. DISORDERLY CONDUCT CHARGE	14
B. RESISTING WITHOUT VIOLENCE	22
II. SWARBRICK USED ONLY NECESSARY AND REASONABLE FORCE DURING ALSTON’S ARRESTS	30
III. TRAMMELL IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE FAILURE TO INTERVENE CLAIM.....	40
IV. THE SHERIFF OF MARION COUNTY IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE CLAIMS AGAINST HIM.....	41
Conclusion.....	50
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a)	50
Certificate of Service.....	51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Ainsworth v. City of Tampa,

2010 WL 996514 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2010).....39

Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Brown,

520 U.S. 397, 398 (1997).....46, 48

Belcher v. City of Foley,

30 F.3d 1390 (11th Cir. 1994).....42

Benton v. Hopkins,

190 Fed. Appx. 856 (11th Cir. July 25, 2006)35

Brown v. City of Huntsville,

608 F.3d 724 (11th Cir. 2010).....15, 22

Brown v. Town of Weymouth,

76 F.3d 370, 1996 WL 55703 (1st Cir. 1996).....38

Buckley v. Haddock,

292 Fed. Appx. 791 (11th Cir. Sept. 9, 2008),
cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1235 (2009)35

C.E.L. v. State,

24 So. 3d 1181 (Fla. 2009),
cert. denied, 560 U.S. 911 (2010)22

Canton v. Harris,

489 U.S. 378 (1989)47, 48

Case v. Eslinger,

555 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2009).....15, 42

Connick v. Thompson,

563 U.S. 51 (2011).....46, 48

Crenshaw v. Lister,

556 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009).....40, 41

Denham v. Corizon Health, Inc.,

675 Fed. Appx. 935 (11th Cir. Jan. 13, 2017).....48

Devenpeck v. Alford,

543 U.S. 146 (2004)21

*Durruthy v. Pastor,

351 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2003),

cert. denied, 543 U.S. 917 (2004).....18, 30, 36, 38

Ensley v. Soper,

142 F.3d 1402 (11th Cir. 1998).....40

Fernandez v. Cooper City,

207 F. Supp. 2d 1371 (S.D. Fla. 2002)34

<u>Fitzpatrick v. City of Atlanta,</u>	
2 F.3d 1112 (11 th Cir. 1993).....	12, 42
<u>Foster v. Metro. Airports Comm’n,</u>	
914 F.2d 1076 (8 th Cir. 1990).....	39
<u>*Gold v. City of Miami,</u>	
121 F.3d 1442 (11 th Cir. 1997),	
<u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 870 (1998)	15, 16, 17
<u>Gold v. City of Miami,</u>	
151 F.3d 1346 (11 th Cir. 1998).....	46
<u>Graham v. Connor,</u>	
490 U.S. 386 (1989)	33, 34
<u>Gutterrez v. State,</u>	
837 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003)	29
<u>Hadley v. Gutierrez,</u>	
526 F.3d 1324 (11 th Cir. 2008).....	41
<u>Hartley v. Parnell,</u>	
193 F.3d 1263 (11 th Cir. 1999).....	43
<u>Horn v. Barron,</u>	
720 Fed. Appx. 557 (11 th Cir. Jan. 4, 2018).....	30

<u>Hunter v. Bryant,</u>	
502 U.S. 224 (1991)	29
<u>Jessup v. Miami-Dade Cty.,</u>	
2010 WL 883684 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 10, 2010)	34
<u>Jessup v. Miami-Dade Cty.,</u>	
440 Fed. Appx. 689 (11 th Cir. Sept. 1, 2011)	35
<u>Johnson v. Dixon,</u>	
666 Fed. Appx. 828 (11 th Cir. Nov. 29, 2016)	48
<u>Johnson v. White,</u>	
725 Fed. Appx. 868 (11 th Cir. Feb. 27, 2018)	41
<u>Jones v. Edmond,</u>	
2014 WL 5801536 (M.D. Ga. Nov. 7, 2014)	27
<u>Keith v. DeKalb County, GA,</u>	
749 F.3d 1034 (11 th Cir. 2014)	48
<u>Kentucky v. Graham,</u>	
473 U.S. 159 (1985)	42
<u>Kisela v. Hughes,</u>	
138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	18
<u>Lee v. Ferraro,</u>	
284 F.3d 1188 (11 th Cir. 2002)	15, 22, 34

<u>Leslie v. Ingram,</u>	
786 F.2d 1533 (11 th Cir. 1986).....	34
<u>Lewis v. City of W. Palm Beach,</u>	
561 F.3d 1288 (11 th Cir. 2009),	
<u>cert. denied</u> , 559 U.S. 936 (2010)	47
<u>Los Angeles v. Heller,</u>	
475 U.S. 796 (1986)	42
<u>Lovett v. Ray,</u>	
327 F.3d 1181 (11 th Cir. 2003).....	41
<u>McCormick v. City of Fort Lauderdale,</u>	
333 F.3d 1234 (11 th Cir. 2003).....	34
<u>McDowell v. Brown,</u>	
392 F.3d 1283 (11 th Cir. 2004).....	43
<u>Monell v. New York City Dep’t of Social Servs.,</u>	
436 U.S. 658 (1978)	42
<u>Morris v. City of Orlando,</u>	
2010 WL 4646704 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 9, 2010).....	15, 16, 17
<u>Morris v. State,</u>	
335 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1976).....	16

Nolin v. Isbell,

207 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2000).....30, 38, 39

O’Ferrell v. U.S.,

253 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001).....12

Old W. Annuity & Life Ins. Co. v. Apollo Grp.,

605 F.3d 856 (11th Cir. 2010).....42

Owens v. City of Fort Lauderdale,

174 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (S.D. Fla. 2001)47

Plumhoff v. Rickard,

572 U.S. 765 (2014)18

Pt Indonesia Epson Ind. v. Orient Overseas Container Line, Inc.,

219 F. Supp. 2d 1265 (S.D. Fla. 2002)8

Rivera v. McNeil,

2009 WL 4277235 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 30, 2009).....28

Rodriguez v. Farrell,

280 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2002),

cert. denied, 538 U.S. 906 (2003)38

State v. Saunders,

339 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 1976).....16, 20

<u>Terrell v. Smith,</u>	
668 F.3d 1244 (11 th Cir. 2012).....	20
<u>U.S. v. Calderon,</u>	
127 F.3d 1314 (11 th Cir. 1997).....	25
<u>U.S. v. Floyd,</u>	
281 F.3d 1346 (11 th Cir. 2002).....	14
<u>U.S. v. Gonzalez,</u>	
969 F.2d 999 (11 th Cir. 1992).....	29
<u>Vinyard v. Wilson,</u>	
311 F.3d 1340 (11 th Cir. 2002).....	34, 40
<u>Walker v. City of Orlando,</u>	
368 Fed. Appx. 955 (11 th Cir. Mar. 16, 2010)	36
<u>Wetherbee v. S. Co.,</u>	
423 Fed. Appx. 933 (11 th Cir. Apr. 19, 2011).....	41
<u>White v. State,</u>	
330 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1976).....	17
<u>Wilkins v. Gaddy,</u>	
559 U.S. 34 (2010).....	36
<u>Woodruff v. City of Trussville,</u>	
434 Fed. Appx. 852 (11 th Cir. July 18, 2011).....	39

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 xii

28 U.S.C. § 1331 xii

28 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(3)5

42 U.S.C. § 19833

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(3)(A).....5

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)50

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)50

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....50

11th Cir. R. 32-450

Fed. R. Evid. 801(b)23

Fed. R. Evid. 901(a)23

§ 843.02, Fla. Stat. (2011) 14, 22

§ 877.03, Fla. Stat. (2011) 14, 15
